MK Airlines Limited

(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report
2 December 2015

ozhwWloo T
MK Airlines Limited (in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report to Members and Creditors
For the year ending 6 October 2015
CONTENTS
1. Statutory Information
2 Receipts and Payments Account
3 Assets
4 Liabilities
5 Joint Liquidators’ actions since appointment
6 Investigation into the affairs of the Company
7 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
8 Joint Liquidators’ Expenses
9 Further information 1n respect of Fees and Expenses
10 Dividend Prospects
11 Summary
APPENDICES
1 Receipts and Payments Account
2 Details of Time Incurred In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 together with

CBW's B DRP's current charge out rates for this type of work

Carter Backer Winter LLP
66 Prescot Street
London

E1 8NN

SATURDAY

Mg

05/12/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE




ey e

"~ MK Airlines Limited

(in Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators” Annual Report
2 December 2015

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name’

Court.

Registered office.

Former registered office:

Date of Admunistration

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Provisional Liquidation

Registered number

Jaint Liquidators’ names

MK Airlines Limited

3054 of 2010
In the High Court of Justice Court

66 Prescot Street
London
E1 BNN

21 Buckle Street
Enterprise House
London
El 8NN

10 June 2008 to 9 March 2009
(Brnidge Business Recovery LLP were Administrators)

24 June 2010 to 6 October 2010
(SPW Poppleton & Appleby were Supervisors)

22 June 2010 to 6 October 2010
(Grant Thomton were Provisional Liguidators)

02481002

Carl James Bowles Stephen M Katz

Carter Backer Winter LLP
66 Prescot Street

London

E1 8NN

Joint Liguidators’ address.

David Rubin & Partners Ltd
26-28 Bedford Row
London

WCI1R 4HE

Joint Liguidators’ date of appointment 7 October 2010
2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Our Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 7 October 2014 to 6 October 2015 and for the
llquidation as a whole is attached at Appendix 1 This has been split between the Paragraph 99 Pool and
the Genera! pool of assets as directed by the Court and pursuant to the Court Order made on 26 April
2012

3. ASSETS
3.1 The Bridge Remuneration Claim

You may recall that the Joint Liquidators received formal sanction to bring proceedings against the
former Bridge Administrators for unauthorised drawings of remuneration and expenses during their time
in office

Following confirmation of funding and insurance, our solicitors, Stephenson Harwood LLPhave issued
proceedings in the High Court against Mr Oidham This claim was challenged by Mr Oldham and as a
consequence a hearing tock place on 28 July 2015 at which permission was granted by the Court for the




e T

MK Airlines Limited

(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report
2 Decembper 2015

claim against Mr Oldham to be pursued The full hearing of the claim i1s scheduled to take place on S July
2016 and the claim is in the sum of circa £850,000 plus interest and costs

£l ”

The joint lquidators continue to monitor the situation with regard to this dam Mr Oldham remains as
the sole tiquidator of MKI and has rejected the company’s claim in that hquidation whilst at the same
time having retained the proceeds of sale of a DCB aircraft which were Initially banked by the Bridge
admimistraters mto an MKA account within the administration

The latest report seen for the MKI business indicates that Mr Oldham s pursuing a clasm aganst the
bond of Mr Bradney, one of the former joint administrators of both MKA and MKI

Legal advice has been taken on the company’s position and we wifl continue to monitor the situation and
If appropriate take action to preserve MKA’s position in due course

As set out in our previous report we have continued to investigate a number of potential claims which
include amongst others the following areas

1 A potential clam for damages agamst Grant Thornton in connection with the maintenance of the
awrline’s assets dunng the Provisional Liguidation period

2 Action 1n connection with the representations made to the CAA and subsequent release of
guarantees given by various parties for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors

3. Potential wrongful trading by the former Administrators in connection with losses incurred durnng
the administration peried In excess of indemnities given by the shareholders

4 Potential wrongful trading by the Directors 1n the perod leading up to the Administration.

5 Potential preference claim in connection with the sum of £3 8 mitlion repaid to Flamingo Holdings
Limited on 28 December 2006

& Potential defects in the CVA put In place by the Bridge Administrators
7 The involvement of the Bridge Administrators in the pre-admimistration “planning” and matters
relating te the restructuring of the security arrangements by the former ultimate sharehoiders

and Directors (to include De Facto and Shadow Directors)

8 Payment made to Bridge Recovery LLP prior to the administration commencing in the sum of
£100,000

9 Payment of administration pre appointment legal costs to Salan's from post appointment funds
without creditor approval.

10 The extent to which Grant Thornton, as successor adrmiristrators, may be responsible for failures
to investigate and report on failures by the Bridge Administrators and the possible consequences
for potential recovery actions within the hquidation

To date we have been unable to secure funding support for these claims and therefore we have been
unable to pursue them

We wilt continue to monitor the ability to pursue any such claims based on the success of the action
against Mr Oldham and the realisation of funds as a conseguence

3 eali

There have been no further realisations.




MK Airlines Limited

(in Liquidation)

Joint Liqutdators” Annual Report
2 December 2015

We have received bank interest of £1,326.

4. LIABILITIES

Crown Creditors

HM Revenue & Custom’s claim still stands at £926,277 and has not yet been adjudicated.
Paragraph 99 Creditors

The outstanding habiities as ordered by the Court have been paid from both the Paragraph 99 and the
general pool of assets As you may recall there were insufficient assets to pay these costs in full from the
Paragraph 99 pool The amounts paid are as follows -

Provisional Liquidators fees totalling £350k, the final balance of £200k was paid on 17 December 2014

In the event that further recoveries are made in the Paragraph 99 poal these funds will be retmbursed to
the generat pool

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included £5,344,945 To date no further claims have been submitted since my last
report and unsecured creditor claims stand at £112,501,054 51

5. STEPS TAKEN BY THE LIQUIDATORS' PURSUANT TO THE UNDERTAKING

Pursuant to the Court Order made by the Chancellor on 26 Apnl 2012, it was agreed that the Joint
Liquidators would report at 3 monthly mtervals to the Paragraph 99 claimants, and to report on (1) our
compliance with our undertaking gwven on 26 Apnl 2012 (n) our time costs and other costs and
disbursements incurred and (1) other steps taken in the Liquidation

Since our last report, we have specifically reported to the Paragraph 99 claimants on 15 June 2015 We
shall continue to do so, until such time as all matters relating to the winding up has been completed

As outhned before, I do not propose to include in this report matters covered specfically by the Liguidators’
undertakings that relate directly to the Paragraph 99 claimants, however If you wish to see a copy of our
report(s) then hard copies can be provided upon request

We can confirm that with the exception of the requirement to report quarterly and the requirement to
convene and hold a final meeting we believe that we have fully complied with all of the undertakings given
to the Court

6. OTHER STEPS TAKEN IN THE LIQUIDATION

I set out the undertakings detaded in the Court Order of 26 April 2012 in my last penodic report of 15 June
2015 The progress made since this period is as follows -

6 1 The progress in realising the remaining assets identified at Column 5 of the estimated outcome
statement at Page 60 of Exhibrit SK12 to the 6™ witness statement of Stephen Katz dated 23 January 2012
are detailed above within paragraphs 3 1 to 3 4,

6 3 The Joint Liguidators’ time costs for this reporting penod remain outstanding and are detaited in Section
7 below

6 4 No additional payments have heen made to any third parties apart from a sum of £27,502, in respect of
the petitioner’s creditor’'s costs to include the costs incurred for challenging the CvA and a sum of £5,000 on
account of costs to Hunters, a firm of solicitors




MK Airlines Limited

(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report
2 December 2015

Hunters were retained to investigate the issues arising out of the liquidation as detailed in Paragraph 3 3
above and specifically the release of the guarantee provided by Flamingo Holdings.

They were initially instructed on an infarmal CFA basis

In June 2015 we agreed to a fixed retainer in the sum of £5,000 plus VAT in order to secure formal advice
with the benefit of input from Counsel

Hunters have a dedicated Insolvency department and we were satisfied that they had the necessary
specialisation to review this matter and the issues noted above and to provide the required advice

6 5 Since my last report no further distributions have been paid to the Paragraph 99 daimants Although, we
have receved a refund i the sum of £19,987 on 7 Apnl 2015 from Deloitte, who claim that this I1s an
overpayment

6 6 The jont liquidators have identified a claim against TAA in the sum of c£100,000 in connection with an
amount paid out relating to mesne profits in connection with the Landhurst property This sum arose duning
the period in which the aviation assets remained on site following disclaimer of the lease and after the period
th which TAA had acquired them The sum claimed has not been formally pursued as yet on the basis that
TAA 1s a BVI company, the joint liquidators are without funds to do so and the prospects of successful
recovery appear to be remote

6 7 Pre-action correspondence has been received from a barrister purporting to act on behalf of an
unspecified and undefined group of creditors led by Mr Oldham. The matter has been notified to insurers
and Solicitors have been instructed A Letter of Response has been sent denying liability.

7. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION
Remuneration refating to the Paragraph 99 Charge
Pursuant to the Chancellor's Court Order of 26 April 2012, it was agreed that costs and remuneration up to a

specified hmut should fall as a first charge on the assets of the company, the Joint Liquidators have drawn
remuneration as follows -

The Joint Liquidators have drawn remuneration as approved by the Court at £75,000 from the Paragraph 99
pool CBW and DRP have drawn funds of £37,500 each in respect of this remuneration.

The Chancellor made a further provision of £235,000 for our time costs and associated legal costs going
forward post 3 September 2012 on the basis that the Joint Liquidators’ gave vanous undertakings (“the
undertaking”) to progress the case towards closure, Vanous sums in respect of CBW's and DRP’s time
costs have been drawn from this provision as detailed further below -

A further Court hearing was held on 11 September 2012 in part to seek approval from the Court for
further remuneration to be drawn from the Paragraph 99 Pool to be calculated on a time costs basis This
was duly approved by the Registrar and the overall quantum of our remuneration to that point in time
was agreed at the same time It was authonsed that the Liquidators’ post 26 Apri 2012 costs and
remuneratton shall fall as a first charge on the assets of the company CBW has therefore drawn time
costs of £43,981 for the period up to 3 September 2012 DRP drew their time costs for the same period
of £35,506

CBW has drawn time costs in dealing with matters covered by the undertaking of £27,195 for the perod
4 September 2012 to 26 October 2012 and DRP have drawn time costs in dealing with matters covered
by the undertaking for the same perod of £12,640

CBW has drawn time costs of £15,793 relating to tume incurred for the period 26 October 2012 to 26
January 2013 DRP's incurred time costs of £14,136 for the same period Against these time costs DRP
have partly drawn time costs of £5,170

CBW's time costs for the period 7 October 2013 to 26 January 2014 amount to £16,410 DRP’s time costs
for the same period amount to £6,803




MK Airlines Limited

(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report
2 December 2015

CBW’s time costs for the period 27 January 2014 to 26 Apnl 2014 amount to £9,447 DRP’s time costs for
the same penod amount to £6,803

CBW's time costs for the period 27 April 2014 to 26 July 2014 amount to £5,102 DRP‘s time costs for the
same penod amount to £24,202

CBW’s time costs for the period 27 October 2014 to 26 January 2015 amount to £14,793 DRP’s time costs
for the same period amounts to £12,432

CBW's time costs for the period 27 January 2015 to 26 Apni 2015 amount to £1,993 DRP’s time costs for the
same period amounts to £3,071

CBW & DRP have not drawn any remuneration relating to any of the above penods and creditors should be
aware that both practices have very substantial approved costs outstanding

R ti lating to the Free 2 Pool

Pursuant to the Chanceliors order when approving the costs it was acknowledged that sums that have been
paid are to be allocated to the free asset pool. We have accordingly reallocated certain payments and the
time costs referred to above have been apportioned between the Paragraph 99 pool and the free asset pool

CBW & DRP have drawn time costs totalling £33,155 from the free asset pool CBW has drawn £17,867 and
DRP have drawn £15,288

Qur remuneration relating to the free asset pool 1s to be calculated on a ttme costs basis and to be drawn as
and when funds are avallable, and as approved by creditors by a resolution of the Liquidation Comruttee by
a meeting held on 15 December 2010

Since our last report, both CBW & DRP have drawn remuneration from the free asset pool of £20,000 pius
VAT In addition and on the basis that all costs in the varnous Court proceedings have been discharged, both
CBW & DRP have drawn the further sum of £25,000 plus VAT

8: SUMMARY OF LIOUIDATORS' TIME COSTS

CBW's time costs for this reporting period amounts to £30,004 (being 104 hours at an average hourly
rate of £288) See Appendix 2 DRP’s time costs for the same period amount to £42,633 (being 114 hours
at an average hourly rate of £372)

CBW's cumulabive time costs for the period 7 October 2010 to 6 October 2015 amounts to £604,375
(being 1,976 hours at an average hourly rate of £306) DRP's time costs for the same period amount to
£464,921 (being 1,241 hours at an average hourly rate of £375)

A description of the routine werk undertaken in the liquidation In respect of time incurred in connection
with the paragraph 99 pool and free asset pool to date are as follows

1 Admunistration and Planning

Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutery notifications and advertising,

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining electronic records and case infarmation
Review and storage

Case bordereau,

Case planming and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors.

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors
Review and storage of books and records

2 Cashiering
. Maintaining and managing the hquitdator’s cashbook and bank account

. Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met



3 Creditors
= Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
=  Prepanng reports to creditors
. Maintaining electronic creditor records
« Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

4 Investigations
« Conduct investigations into suspictous transactions,

MK Airlines Limited

(in Liquidation)

Joint Ligudators’ Annual Report
2 December 2015

+ Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a liquidater may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

S. Realisation of Assets

¢ Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
« Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

In addition to the routine work above, | have spent additional time as follows:

Preparing our guarterly reports pursuant o the Court,

Liaising with ail other known third parties,
Liaising with all legat advisors concerning various proceedings,

Investigating potential itigations claims and fiaising with our professional advisors,

Attendance at Court hearings and complying with the Liguidaters’ undertakings,

Liaising with solicitors acting on behalf of the Administrators of MK Airlines Property Limited,
Exchange of communication with the Liguidation Committee and reporting to them accordingly,

Providing a full report to the charge-holders and regular updates to the Paragraph 99 Creditors,
Liaising with Grant Thornton in relation to their claims during the Provisional Liquidation period,
Liaising with Grant Thormnton i connection with their Recevership costs and making payment;

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ publshed by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals ts available at www.chw co uk/creditor-quides Please note that there are different versions for
cases that commenced before or after & Aprl 2010 and in this case you should refer to the post-April 2010

version A hard copy is available on request
9. JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES
CBW's expenses to 6 October 2015 amount to £3,043

DRP’s firm’s “category 1” expenses amount to £5.

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work
Stephenson Harwood Solicitors
Follett Stock LLF Solicitors
Brechers Solicitors
Hunters Solicitors

fixed fee

Fee Arrangement

Time costs & subject to a CFA
Full or partial CFA basis

Time costs

Full or partial CFA basis and then

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of thewr experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them. The fees charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the

circumstances of this case

10. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in guestion) request further detals of the Liguwdatar’s
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request

the same details in the same time imit




MK Airlines Limited
{in Liquidation)
Joint Ligudators’ Annual Report

2 December 2015

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% n value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit

10. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Based on current estimates it 15 not possible to distnbute a dividend to the unsecured creditors
However, should the position changes we shall notify the creditors accordtngly

11. SUMMARY

The liquidation will remain open unti all cutstanding matters have been fuily resolved and we are therefore
unable to provide you with an estimated timescale to complete Once all i1ssues have been dealt with and the
Liquidators have complied with the undertakings given to the Court, the liquidation will be finalised and our
files will be closed

Should you have any quenes regarding this matter please contact Danielle Bennett ond +44 (0)20 7309
3833

C J Bowles
Joint Liquidator




MK Airlines Limited

(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report
2 December 2015

APPENDIX 1

Joint Liquidators’
Receipts and Payments Account



Hecaipta

Hatifax

KPMG Zambian settlement
Helicoptar

Venkies at Landhurst

MK Pailets

MK Airiines  Ghena
Swissport Wigation Clakm
Refund from Kitsons

British Telecom

CAA Refund

Aviation Assets

South Eastern Power

VAT Refunds

Dedtor P A T Uxembourg
Shell Fuel Refund

Butineis fstes Refund
Exchusivity Paymant - TAA
Settiement from Insurers
Security deposit at RWR
Clyde & Co transfer balance
JT Power

Interest Accrued  Seillcitors
Client Account

Interest Received from ISA Net
of Tax

Patty Cash

Additionad Land ax Landhurst
Hational Eastern Bank - Miami
Cash at Bank Held In former
CVA trust

Petittoners Deposit

Paymants

Direct Labour Security

Direct Expenses Employees

Direct Expenses  Travel

RWHR fees

RWR disbursments

Chyde & Co Transfer balance

077 Cheque fees

OR Debit Balance

Specific Bond

Jaint Liguidators Fees

MK Servers [Instalatior

Agents Fees Engineerdng One

Apents Fees  Key Appralsal

EBA Group Professional Services

Agents Fees  Currefls

Grant Thomtan Hecerversip casts

Grant Thomton  Provisional

Liquidator's

Provision for Landior? dalm In Game

Legal Fees Rpserbiatt re

Landhurst

tegal Fees & Disbursements

Rasenblatts

Counsei Fees

Ceqbl Fees - Healys re Sake of

Assets

Ctyde & Co  CFA Costs

Clyde k Co  profestional costs

re Hallfax

Clyde & Co - professional costs

re KPMG Zamdiis

Clyde & Co  professional comts

to Indlude 60% CFA uplift

Clyde & Co disputed invoices

Bell Dewar disburt&ments

Gordon Aber Counsel

Stephenson Harwood

profeesional costs re SAA

Stephenson Harwood

professional costs Re JT Power
al costs  Hunters

kK ATUNER GAVETL mrurcax

Zamblan correspondent  OH Kernp

Royal Mak Redirection

Spedaiist Expenses re Utigation

Claims

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

15A CH

Paragraph 99 Oigtribytion

Coste B DI

Committes expense

BAE Systemns Lid  Fiiton Rent

[nsuran<e of assels

Shortfall due to exchange rate

VAT recelvacle

K Limnited - in Liquidath

Jeint Lig ' Abstract of 4 and Pay
fer the period 6 Octobar 2014 to § Octeber 2015
Tetal Total Para 99 Pos! Ganaral Pool
Para 99 Pool Genaral Pool Tram frem Total Total
an at saat Total
07/10/2014  07/10/20%4
08/10/2014  0A710/7014 ts to Genaral Pesl
00/10/2018  04/10/2015
£ & [ £ 1 £
43,316 - . 43316 - 43316
9441 . . 9441 . 541
12,733 - 13713 . 13733
11488 . . 11488 . 11,488
11,760 . 11,760 11760
. 5754 . . 5,754 5 754
203 998 . . . 201998 . 203 998
1755 - . - 1755 1,755
564 . . . 564 . 564
. 810 a10 210
509,423 . . . 509 423 . 505 423
. a5 - . - 45 45
- 576930 . . . 676 930 676,930
155 - - - 155 - 155
. 1696 . . 3,696 3,69
836,164 130 990 . - B36 164 130,990 967 154
127609 . 123609 123 609
567797 . 567,757 567 797
376 195 376,105 . 376 195
2,778 . 2778 - 2,778
78 982 - . 76,982 78 982
o4 * - . 64 . 64
8,881 12 561 352 9,11 12,961 22 194
- 10 a0 40
45 500 . - . 46,500 . 46 500
. 125,331 - - 125 331 125 331
y 1,602 . 1602 1,602
. 1000 1,000 1,000
2,765,855 1,019,696 32 2,768,217 1,039,096 3,806,113
98,953 . - 98 963 . 98,963
66 768 . 56,768 - 66,768
59 . . 59 - 59
342,903 - . 342903 - 342903
7359 . . 7,359 7359
25,746 . - 75 746 . 25 746
10 - 10 10
2235 . . . 2,235 . 2235
. 2520 - 100 2,820 26820
190 101 33155 30,000 190 101 123,155 213 256
3,567 . 3,567 . 3567
55 705 - 55,709 . 55 709
17,477 . . . 17477 . 17,477
7’500 - - - 7500 . 7,500
. 3662 . . . 3,662 3662
0593 . 38 692 . 18,693
150 000 N 200 000 - 150 500 - 350,000
- . N .
12292 . . - 12,297 - 12 292
147 114 2456 . 147 114 2,456 149,570
98 279 229 . . 28,279 2,290 100 569
26800 * . - 26 800 - 26,800
54,933 . - . 54033 . 54933
17172 . - 17,072 . 17,172
13 354 . 13354 13,354
246 298 . : 246 298 . 246,298
14322 - . 14322 . 14322
31,654 - 31 654 - 31,654
25 91 . - 25293 - 25293
18217 - 18217 - 18,217
19 296 - 19,206 19,296
5000 5,000 5,000
20,599 - 20,599 . 20559
3497 3497 - 3,497
- b3 . . L 25
12 0do - 12 000 12 000
1,291 . 147 . 1438 1,438
- 402 - - 402 4D2
187 67 980 3769 187 71 748 71,935
1,009,723 228 301 201,627 1211350 228 301 1439651
27 502 27,502 27,502
157 157 157
125 000 125 000 125 000
20,798 . . . . 26 798
3304 . - 3304 3304
2,907,916 361,388 486,627 120,874 3,203,745 483,262 3,797,805
142,051 578,508 106,275 121 874 527528 556,634 2,308




MK Airlines Limited

(in Liquidation)

Joint biquidators’ Annual Report
1 December 2015

APPENDIX 2

Details of Time Incurred in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
together with CBW's & DRP’s current charge out rates
for this type of work




MK Airlines Limited
(in Liquidation)

loint Ligwdators’ Annual Report

2 Decemper 2015

APPENDIX 2

Details of Time Incurred in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
together with CBW's & DRP’s current charge out rates
for this type of work




00 SIE'v09Y o8 SSL'sv3 6Z PSE'EGZT 00 TOE'TYII 00 09Z'¥63 E8 EOL'9STI
¥0 50€7 00 SLE'PO9T TX 9L8'T 96 108 [TEIL) 0% 7¢ &9 SET €€ E9E
85 6LE7 0D ¥#9°c3 096 000 09 £ 000 800 D0z
£5 86E3 00 015'23 00¢ 00 0 0g°'s 051 00 0 a0
8z 1463 00 Sb2'13 oLy 000 ote 05 ¢ 00 0 000
17 2263 +8 SHE'T23 {109 00 0 (615 oo o oz 1 00t
00 OSEF oo SEF 010 000 010 Qe o o0 0 ng o
¥ ELET L9 916'8K3 86 0ET 000 LLon 06 0 14 005
9y ¢BET 01 8£6'8013 9z 182 s 10 08 0L 0 09 £01 56 16
00 a7 00 0083 051 0090 00'0 000 05 % 00 0
¥E 09E7 19 £21'63 ET ¥l 000 FZ it 0o 1 00z 000
£S 90+ ve zze'szd {9 69 090 7a ¢z oo’ DUE S6 8t
€ 0LE3 00 S81°13 0t € 60'0 o't 0% 0 05 0 a1
¥T STL'TT [[ZEN BS £0+3 05 189°v3 09 1t oG o 69 1t 000 00 0 00 0
05'9bL Buispranpy £ 08€7 L9 €Et'1I 862 o000 67 000 ac o 06 0
15 146 s3.e4 / jaaed) 69 893 D0 0023 LT 000 LY 0o o 05 0 0o 0
00 160°1 salpung €9 29+ 0§ £00°cF 059 60 0 a0 o 00 0 000 05 ¢
¥L552'8 atieims £b O9EF bE SLO'9PY 28 Lz1 ob L 7L 56 oS 7 0Ls 05 91
00 9¢ 5333 YIIRIG £0 E6E7 £9 9£0'DZ3 96 0S 000 £T'e2 ST0 o0 ¢ 0522
£8 E1L Sdd 00 DSb3F 00 05€°17F 00 ¢ 000 an o 000 001 002
s6 2Ly by 00 037 00 03 S¢ 65T SZ LET ns'zy 000 000 000
00 092 puog Aduaalosu] 90 tI%3 00 55153 Sb 71 00'0 000 000 [T¥ 0o s
196 $4auno; Sk b62Z3 0Z S£7'6623 BE 910'1 1€ 75§ v 9LE S0 ET 59 66 £6 #91
7 NURUGINGE0 h...:o“.."“n..obt ]E0) NOL _ KINOY 12301 h_.“-wu”.gs ”-o-uﬂdu_mu-.”u.._ﬂu“_ Beuey 1003311 mupuey

EIRGH

AioBaju) esiodwy oy 1sc

LHonex:

uoieiedalg bunaaw Aroanie
Aazuepualy bunaaw Azoyme
MDA

AL JO UONRAIES:

MIIAIY | UOURIPOA I LI00:
S)IS5Y )0 uoneste
uojiesedasy (@sode
(Asormiels-uop ) sBunaz

et

(uoneayyenbsip eon} suoyebnsaa

5a3doiu
SpLIDIA
uopebnsaaul voueenbs

SLONESIEIY 109G,

SHIDS

AzuPy e

(1ed
mﬂc_uuo_._._ pue Sa0uU3J3JUD> 351

Gualusy

Hnody bwpua)

BuuuR|d puP woRIISIUNLE

STOT J34ord g 0] 010Z 190130 £ Wwok) porad syl 10) Asswing ing atsgyd pue aw

nep|Inby A

D UL - PRNWIT SIUjIY A




00 S0+3 »E S1R'DZT 00 ##12 ob 02 00 D¥O'Z3
ST BBTI ¥E£'¥000£3 60 *01 Ty £ 45 04 “o90 oD 0 055
00 0BE7 00 8097 0t 00 0 09t a6 o0 000 o0 o
(8 6LET b€ STB'ET Loor oo o £0 01 oo o ooo 000
a0 oge3? Q0 069’53 0s 51 o0 0 05 S% 000 oo 0 000
00 OFE2 00 8t 3F oto 0o 0 6L o 00 § 000 000
£t £9v3 00 vE57F o8t 0o 0 ot'o w0 000 05 1
00 0v2Z3 00 bb17 090 000 ap o o0 oo 000
S0'EY0’E 1:30) 00 0BEF 00 9923 0L0 o0 o 00 000 0o 0 o0 Q0
vz 622'T abesotgy SE #LET 19 84%'S? E9 b1 0E 0 £C vl o0'o 000 00 0
SE 599 Sdd 00 032 00 03 os Y 05 €1 Qoo 0e o Qo0 o 000
05 gt buisiaapy Sb €623 CE 226°713 65 St 29 EL 7642 00 0 00 0 v
3 nuSWLINGIIg annauugc Qso3ymoy | smou moy h_u“ma”h.“.:-mq u—ow...:w_m-””,__”.m_ e — 16p35q nuy
Moy

AioBa3es 2aAophug rag 1n

uonex

MBI

M3IAFY p uoneiedald uod:

$1a5%5y JO uornes)e

i3]

{uoneoynrnbsip uop) suonebrsaa

Asueydun

si01p3

Bupraiyst

Buiuueld pue uoneswiwy

ST0Z R40130 9 01 $TOT 13G0320 £ WoN PopAd Y 105 AdRwwng Ino BBirYY pur
voRepnby AJosphdwo) ul -pIJ WY SSUIY N




ARTER BACKER P ("CBW"

CORP TE R ERY AND INSO DEPA

INSOLVENCY APPOINTMENTS

TI ST CHA -Qu FROM 1 JA 01
Per Hour
£

Partner 475
Directors 475
Managers 430
Assistant Managers 400
Semor Administrators 380
Administrators 250
Junmior Admunistrators 100
Cashier 0
Support Staff 0
Note:

Work undertaken on cases s recorded in 6 muinute units utilising ttme-recording software

Time properly incurred on insolvency cases 1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking
the work that applies at the time the work s done CBW's charge-out rates change from time to time

DISBUR ENTR ERY
Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements generally compnse external supplies of incdental services specifically
identifiable to the case Where expenses are incurred and then recharged to the case, approval from
creditors 1s not required. Examples of Category 1 disbursements include statutory advertising, specific
bond insurance, document storage, postage, company search fees, and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also incuded will be services specific to the case
where these cannot be practically provided internally, such as printing and room hire

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs where supplied internally
Category 2 disbursements are recoverable in fuil, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance CBW does not charge Category 2 dishursements




MK AIRLINES LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

AFPLENIMX

1144 54,
t

5612 3512,
! i

1241 06}
]

LIQUIDATOR'S TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD 07 OCTOBER 2014 TO 06 OCTOBER 2015
SIP 9 TIME SUMMARY
Hours
Classificaton of Total C hguvr'imf:le
work function Manager / |\ s/ o Lost Y
Partners Sentor Cashiers | Total hours £ £
Semior Adrmun
Manager
Statutory comphance, adrmun and planning 04 54 0230 08 06 00 48 16 18 4,076 00 2500
Investigations 10 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 1000 3,950 00 3950
Reahisations of assets 76 18 00 00 00 48 00 00 77 06 30,247.50 3923
Creditors 10 54 00 00 00 18 00 00 L1 12 4,359 50 IR9 2
Tortal hours and costy 102 06 0230 0912 00 48 114 36 42,633 00 3720
LIQUIDATOR'S CUMULATEVE TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 07 OCTOBER 2010 TO 06 OCTOBER 2015
SIP 9 TIME SUMMARY
Hours
Average
Classification of v ; hourly fan
work function anager Admn / Total Total Cost £
Partners Semor Cashrers
Seruor Admun hours £
Manager
Statutory compliance, admun and planmng
i
[PS set up & mamtanance 00 00' 00.24‘ Of 24 00 OOi 0t 48 39000 2166
Stawtory filings virculars, notices, cic : 04 18, 27 42, 06 06 00 00 38 06: 8.566 00 224 8
Case planming, strategy & conlirol 01 00 00 24 Q0 O 00 00 0l 24i 513 UO; 366 4
Accounting & Cashiering ! 01 54, 00.54! 03 00[ 04 48! 10 36 2,163 504 204.1
Case reviews & ary maintendance 32 30' 32,12 02 06" on 0o 16 48! 13,515,00 3672
Statutory reporting and comphane 29:48 07142, 1542 0o 0ag 5312 16,258 00, 3056
Investigations ‘ ) ' !
OR CDDA matters & correspondence 01 48 00- 189 00 00 60,90, U2 06, 799 50 3807
Antecedant transacuions & wrongful trading 4154 0000, 00 00, 00-00- 41 54, 16,450 00, 3926
Provcedingy & iecovenies 43 30 012 0o 18 000 84 06 33,2000, uig
Realisation of assets )
Frechold & leaschold properties 0 00 00 an Gl 36 00 60 01.36 224,00 1400
Bouk debty collection 01 30 00.00 00 UG 0000 01 30 58500 o
Tangibic assets 401 00 04,421 00 48 00 00 406 30} 156,875 50 3859
i 1 ] '
Credrtors i i | !
Sceured creditors 483 36i 00 00' ot 42I 00 00] 485 18 188,279 {}Oi 3879
Unsec'd Creditors correspondence & claims 30 54, 02 42 00 18 GO 00 3354 12,747 (}0s 3760
Preferential credstors & employees I o230 oto0 0000l 0000 0330 1203000 3437
Creditors’ Commutice 2736 0800 o212l ovool  a74s]  12gs2000 3400
Trading o1 oo! 00 G0 00 00[ 00 00| 01 00 33000 3800
] ! t t ! ! i
Total hours and costs ‘ 04 48 | 464,920 50 Y46
L]




The above headings wnclude inter alia

Admimstration and Planning Investigations

case planning general investigatory matters

appointment notificanon reports and assistance to Official Recewver

maintenance of records investigating antecedent transactions

statutory reporting and complhance

tex and VAT

Realisation of Assets Creditors

identifying and sccurtng assets communications with creditors

debt collection creditors claims (including secured creditors, employees and

property, business and asset sales preferential creditors)

pursuing antecedent transactions Dealing with legal actions and claims re Paragraph 99 charge
and balance of general pool

Direct expenses (“Category 1 disbtirsements™)
Category | disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the admumistration of the case will be

yle cumulative
06/10/15 ple 06/10/14
£ £
Travel and meeting expenses - 368 76
Compames House search fees 200 8800
Couner costs - 8230
Land Registry search fees 300 2500
Camage and Archiving - 7000
5.00 634.06
e ]

Indirect expenses (“Category 2 dishursements™)
It 15 normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (“Category 2 disbursements™ as defined by SIP 9) to the case,
Postage and stattonery circulars to creditors

Headed paper 25p per sheet Envelopes 25p each
Photocopying 6p per sheet Postage Actual cost
Meeting Costs  Use of Meeting Room 1s charged at £150 per session

Storage and Archiving

Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travetling 1» charged to the estate at the HM Revenue & Customs approved rate, current!s

Our current chargeout rates are as follows

£
Seaor/Managing Partncrs 450
Partners/Office holders 300 - 395
Managers / Sentor Managers 250 - 295 !
Senior Adrmunistrators iB0 - 220
Admunistrators 130 - 160
Cashuers and Assistants 120 - 160
Supports 110 - 120



